
 

 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Thursday, 4 February 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Held Virtually 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
2   Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 8th October, 2020 (HWB.04.02.2021/2)  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3   Key points from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
17th September and 17th December (Draft), 2020 (HWB.04.02.2021/3)  (Pages 9 
- 24) 
 

4   Key points from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 30th November, 2020 
(HWB.04.02.2021/4)  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

5   Public Questions (HWB.04.02.2021/5)   
 

Understanding our new health and wellbeing landscape  
Where are we now and how might we need to shape our thinking… 
 
6   Covid Intelligence Update - Presentation by Andy Snell/ Joe Minton 

(HWB.04.02.2021/6)   
 

7   Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session (10th 
December, 2020) and Updated Terms of Reference - Presentation by Diane Lee 
and Ben Brannan (HWB.04.02.2021/7)  (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

8   Tackling Excess Winter Deaths and cold related illnesses - Jen Macphail and 
Julie Tolhurst (HWB.04.02.2021/8)  (Pages 51 - 106) 
 

9   Better Care Fund - Wendy Lowder and Jeremy Budd (HWB.04.02.2021/9)  
(Pages 107 - 116) 
 

Our next steps… now, next month and next year 
 
10   Mental Health Partnership - Verbal update from Adrian England 

(HWB.04.02.2021/10)   
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Please contact Peter Mirfin on  or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 27 January 2021 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Thursday, 8 October 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  
 

 

Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - Childrens 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Adults and Communities 
Julia Burrows – Director of Public Health 
Mel John-Ross – Executive Director, Children Services 
Phil Hollingsworth – Service Director, Stronger, Safer, Healthier Communities 
Chris Edwards – Barnsley CCG 
Jeremy Budd – Barnsley CCG 
Bob Kirton- Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Amanda Garrard – Berneslai Homes 
 
 
 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 8th October, 2019 (HWB.08.10.2020/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th October, 
2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Key points from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held 
on 12th September, 12th December, 13th February, and 11th June, 2020 
(HWB.08.10.2020/3)  
 
The meeting considered various minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

4 Key points from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 24th February, 8th 
June, 2020 and 1st September, 2020 HWB.08.10.2020/4)  
 
The meeting considered various minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

5 Key Points from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 18th 
December, 2019 and 20th February, 2020 (HWB.08.10.2020/5)  
 

Page 3

HWB.04.02.2021/2



 
2 

The meeting considered various minutes from the Stronger Communities 
Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

6 Public Questions  
 
The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for consideration at 
the meeting. 
 

7 Covid-19: surveillance and local response update  
 
Dr. Andy Snell was welcomed to the meeting to provide an update in relation to 
Covid-19.  
 
An overview of the pandemic was provided. It was noted that Pillar 1 testing and 
associated data was first available in hospitals, which was subsequently extended to 
care ho
[...]
s in the immunisations schedule should a Covid-19 vaccine become available 
were acknowledged. 
 
RESOLVED- that the update be noted. 
 

8 Creating our Mental Health Partnership  
 
Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, introduced the item.  Members were reminded of 
previous discussions regarding mental health and the establishment of a Mental 
Health Partnership. 
 
An initial vision and priorities were noted, but it was suggested that the partnership 
would finalise these and work towards developing objectives and 
intelligence/performance measures. The partnership would concentrate its efforts 
where it could make most difference, adding challenge and holding others to 
account.   
 
Infographics were shared relating to health across the life-course and it was 
suggested that similar could be developed with this focusing efforts. 
 
It was suggested that a meeting be convened in January, and Members were asked 
to put forward nominations to be part of the partnership.  It was noted that the 
partnership would also report into the Health and Wellbeing Board, who would hold it 
to account. 
 
Members acknowledged the need to ensure the Partnership worked closely with 
such as the Children’s Trust and Safer Communities Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the establishment of a Mental Health Partnership be supported, 
reporting to the Health and Wellbeing Board, with its first meeting 
planned for January, 2021; and 

(ii) That Members forward nominations to sit on the Partnership to Diane 
Lee. 

 
9 The mental health impact on our employers and employees  

 
Ches Moulton and Carrie Sudbury were welcomed to the meeting.  Members were 
made aware of the stress risk assessment undertaken with members of Barnsley and 
Rotherham Chamber of Commerce from 1st to 30th of September 2020 about stress 
over the past 6 months due to Covid-19.  
 
Causes of stress were identified, with workload being the main source, followed by 
time management and communication. Correspondingly the majority of respondents 
felt they could not meet the needs of their job, did not have enough time, and many 
had physical symptoms of stress. 
 
Over half found their job stressful, with around 72% saying their stress levels were 
moderate, high or very high. Over half also said that they experienced unacceptable 
levels of stress, with the major factor being workloads.   Noted was the link between 
stress levels and performance, and the need to address causes not symptoms of 
stress.   

Page 5



 
4 

 
Noted in the survey was the impact of work on stress levels respondents identified, 
rather than of their personal life. 
 
A number of options going forward were proposed to help manage and control stress 
both by individuals and businesses. 
 
Members raised concerns about the issues the survey highlighted and how they 
could be supported through Be Well at Work programme and through the Mental 
Health Partnership. 
 
It was noted that the majority of respondents were female, but that evidence showed 
high levels of mental health issues, and suicide in males, so suggestions were made 
as to how reach that demographic. 
 
Members heard how it was difficult to make comparisons with other areas, or prior to 
covid-19, but qualitative evidence showed that Covid-19 had increased stress across 
the workforce.  Feedback from Chamber Members noted the widespread impact of 
Covid-19, and the lack of support for sole traders.  This included both financial and 
emotional support.  
 
Members noted the recent staff Pulse Survey in BMBC, and how this would help to 
identify issues related to stress in the workforce.  In addition, the ‘Day in the life’ 
campaign would help to highlight mental health issues and the impact of Covid-19. 
 
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation. 
 
 

10 National Food Strategy: part one.  Our local response to date and next steps 
(HWB.08.10.2020/10)  
 
Christus Ferneyhough, Senior Public Health Officer, and Anne Asquith, 

[...]
th partners to deliver against this.   If 
Barnsley was minded to sign the declaration, it was suggested that Good Food 
Barnsley could act as a steering group. 
 
Those presented noted that the furlough scheme would be coming to an end and the 
potential impacts on families.  Also noted was the potential of a second phase of 
Covid-19 and winter pressures which may lead to pressure on food capacity. The 
additional impact that Brexit could also have on food prices, access and quality as 
also acknowledged.  
 
Assurances were provided that risks had been considered and relevant plans had 
been put in place to respond to these 
 
A suggestion was made to make Councillors aware of support available in their Ward 
or Area.  It was noted that the Innovation Manager was working closely with Area 
Council Managers to map support across the borough and identify gaps. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That thanks be given for the presentation and the work in place to 
improve access to food and promote healthy weight be supported; 

(ii) That the Board receives regular updates from Good Food Barnsley; 
(iii) That the board considers how it can support food access and promote 

healthy weight. 
 

11 A day in the life of: Our new normal  
 
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health, spoke about plans to repeat the ‘A Day in 
the Life of’ exercise first undertaken in 2017.  A snapshot of resident’s lives was 
provided on 7th November, 2017, and the exercise revealed a number of clear 
themes which informed the Public Health Strategy.  
 
It was noted that much had changed since the onset of the pandemic, and it was felt 
important to capture how people’s lives had changed as a result.   
 
The exercise will therefore be repeated as ‘A Day in the Life of; our new normal’ on 
3rd November, 2020, and will inform the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  There will be 
prompts for respondents to consider, and people will be asked about acts of kindness 
they may have seen or experienced.  
 
Members
[...]
endorsed, and that these be recommend for approval by Council Members at the 
next appropriate meeting of Full Council on 1st April, 2021. 
 
4. Introduction/ Background 
 
4.1 Following a period of approximately 15 months working in shadow form, the 
establishment of Barnsley’s Health and Wellbeing Board was approved by Full 
Council in February 2013, with it becoming formally established in April 2013. Its role 
is set out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012.   
 
4.2 During 2016 a review was undertaken into the operation of the Board, and 
subsequently a number of changes were made to its terms of reference and 
membership.  The revised terms of reference were approved in October, 2016, with 
a suggestion that these be reviewed regularly. 
 
5. Reviewing the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
5.1 As a result of development sessions undertaken in late 2018/early 2019 to 
review the role and operation of the Health and Wellbeing Board, a number of 
changes were proposed. These were considered by the Board at its meeting in April 

Page 35

HWB.04.02.2021/7



2 

 

2019 and it was suggested that these be approved, subject to further consideration 
around its Membership. 
 
5.2 As a result of the unfortunate cancellation of a number of meetings in late 2019, 
and the hiatus of the board in early 2020 due to Covid-19, the proposed changes 
further consideration of Membership was delayed and therefore the revisions to the 
Terms of Reference have yet to be approved. 
 
5.3 Since the reinstatement of the Health and Wellbeing Board following the 
approval of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 No.392, there has been continued development work undertaken, 
which has included revisiting the review of the Terms of Reference to ensure they 
are appropriate.  This has culminated in the revised terms of reference document 
attached in Appendix 1. 
[...]
ealthy life expectancy) gap across the borough, by moving those with lowest life 
expectancy up.

• We can measure this through existing metrics that are captured within the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, Integrated Care Outcomes Framework and 
Public Health Outcomes Framework such as:

• Poverty
• Employment levels,
• Housing Conditions, and
• School readiness/ educational attainment

• Ensuring the right support is in the right place;

• Improved mental health across the borough (through the work of the MHP).

P
age 49



Recommendations
• A cross-system (including the Integrated Care System) workshop is held at an appropriate 

time, which focusses on how we can achieve greater value for money in Barnsley.

• Board members actively contribute to the development and delivery of the updated Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy; that they take ownership for delivering on the strategy and 
advocate the work of the Board within their own organisations and at partnership 
meetings (as per the updated Terms of Reference).

• The Strategy is translated into clear and measurable outcomes and the Board hold the system 
to account in achieving these outcomes.

• Update and agree a ‘report template’ for all reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
Template should include the following sections:

• Questions for the Board
• Recommendations and Actions for the Board (actions should be specific, tangible & 

measurable)
• Which outcomes of the refreshed strategy the report aligns with.

P
age 50



1 

 

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

4th February 2021  

 

Tackling Excess Winter Deaths and cold related illnesses in 

Barnsley 2018-2021 

 

Report Sponsor: Julia Burrows  

Report Author: Julie Tolhurst and Jen Macphail  

Date of Report: 25th January 2021 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 Provide members with an update on progress against the aims and objective of 

the Tackling Excess Winter Deaths and cold related illnesses in Barnsley 2018-

2021 

1.2 Inform members about the national recommendations and support available 

locally 

1.3 Support a review of the plan and strategy to address excess winter deaths going 

forward 

 

2. Delivering the Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

 

2.1 Whilst is acknowledged that the current strategy is under review, this is an area 

of work that has a significant impact on addressing health inequalities and improving 

health and wellbeing. 

 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1 Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:- 

 Note review of 2018-2021 plan and recognise the work done to date to 

address excess winter deaths in Barnsley 

 Raise awareness of current guidance and support locally to address EWD this 

winter and beyond  

 Support a review of the plan going forward in to 2021, taking account of 

evidence from COVID-19 pandemic and the zero-carbon commitment  

 

4. Introduction/ Background 

 

4.1 Excess Winter Deaths 

4.1.1 Excess Winter Deaths (EWD) is a statistical measure used to quantify the 

effect of winter months for a given population. It can be expressed as the number of 

extra people who have died, or as an index comparing winter deaths to the number 

of deaths that occur at other times of the year.  Although the main underlying causes 

Page 51

HWB.04.02.2021/8



2 

 

of EWDs are respiratory or cardiovascular diseases, England and Wales have higher 

rates than other European countries with colder climates and therefore many EWD 

are considered to be preventable1 

 

4.1.2 EWDs represent an important health inequality and those in greater 

socioeconomic deprivation are more likely to be affected.  There are a number of 

complex and interlinked factors that contribute to excess winter deaths and cold 

related harm 2.  These include:   

- housing and economic factors (household income, cost of fuel and energy 

efficiency of the home)  

- seasonal factors (including temperature, physical hazards such as snow and 

ice and circulating 
[...]
EING BOARD 
 
 

2020/21 Better Care Fund Plan Report 
 
 

Report Sponsor  Chris Edwards – Accountable Officer, NHS Barnsley CCG 

Wendy Lowder – Executive Director Adults & Communities, BMBC 

Report Author 
 

Andrew Osborn – Interim Service Director, Commissioning (Adults 

& Communities) BMBC 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Board with an update on the Better Care Fund Plan for 2020-21 along with 

a copy of the plan for approval. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Health & Wellbeing Board members are asked to: 

 Note the contents of the report; and 

 Ratify the attached 2020/21 Better Care Fund planning template 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 In March 2020, local areas were informed that publication of the Government’s approach 

to the BCF in 2020-21 would be delayed allowing areas to better focus on responding to 

the COVID-19 pandemic but that minimal changes would be made for 2020-21. Advice 

was to prioritise business continuity and rollover plans / schemes where possible. 

 

3.2 Given the ongoing pressures on systems, formal BCF plans will not have to be submitted 

for approval in 2020-21. However, local areas must ensure that use of the BCF funding 

has been agreed in writing and that the national conditions are met. 

 

3.3 Local areas will be required to provide an end of year reconciliation to the Department and 

NHS England/ Improvement, confirming that the national conditions have been met, total 

spend from the mandatory funding sources and a breakdown of agreed spending on 

social care from the CCG minimum contribution.  

 

4. 2020-21 BCF Policy Statement  

 

4.1 The 2020-21 BCF policy statement was published by the Government on 3 December 

2020. There continues to be four national conditions, these being: 

 

1. Plans covering all mandatory funding contributions have been agreed by HWBs and 
minimum contributions are pooled in a section 75 agreement (an agreement made 
under section 75 of the NHS Act 2006). 

 

Page 10
[...]
need more intensive or specialised support than can be 
provided at home.

Other Where the scheme is not adequately represented by 
the above scheme types, please outline the objectives 
and services planned for the scheme in a short 
description in the comments column.

Prevention / Early 
Intervention

Services or schemes where the population or identified 
high-risk groups are empowered and activated to live 
well in the holistic sense thereby helping prevent 
people from entering the care system in the first place. 
These are essentially upstream prevention initiatives to 
promote independence and well being.

P
age 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 8th October, 2020 (HWB.04.02.2021/2)
	3 Key points from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 17th September and 17th December (Draft), 2020 (HWB.04.02.2021/3)
	DRAFT TEG Minutes 17 December 2020

	4 Key points from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 30th November, 2020 (HWB.04.02.2021/4)
	7 Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session (10th December, 2020) and Updated Terms of Reference - Presentation by Diane Lee and Ben Brannan (HWB.04.02.2021/7)
	Appendix 1 Barnsley HWB Draft ToR
	HWBB Development Presentation

	8 Tackling Excess Winter Deaths and cold related illnesses - Jen Macphail and Julie Tolhurst (HWB.04.02.2021/8)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Better Care Fund - Wendy Lowder and Jeremy Budd (HWB.04.02.2021/9)
	Appendix 1 BCF plan 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Thursday, 4 February 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  
 

 

Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - Childrens 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Adults and Communities 
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group  
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director - Adults and Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health 
Mel John-Ross, Executive Director – Children’s Services  
Sue Barton, South and West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Adrian England, Healthwatch Barnsley 
Chris Edwards, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jeremy Budd, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Bob Kirton, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Amanda Garrard, Berneslai Homes 
Andrew Denniff, Barnsley and Rotherham Chamber of Commerce 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 8th October, 2020 (HWB.04.02.2021/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th October, 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Key points from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held 
on 17th September and 17th December (Draft), 2020 (HWB.04.02.2021/3)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 17th September and 17th December, 2020. 
 
At the 17th December meeting, the Trust welcomed Jeremy Budd to give an overview 
of the Integrated Care System.  Feedback had also been provided on the Emotional 
Health and Wellbeing Group, their priorities and their workstreams. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 



 
2 

4 Key points from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 30th November, 2020 
(HWB.04.02.2021/4)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 
30th November, 2020. The meeting had been well attended and had considered a 
case study regarding a problem area in Barnsley. This which brought to life the 
approach taken in working with local people to deliver sustainable change. 
 
The meeting had also discussed the performance of the Youth Justice Team, with 
excellent work taking place to ensure first time entrants to the justice system were 
diverted from court.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

5 Public Questions (HWB.04.02.2021/5)  
 
The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for consideration at 
the meeting. 
 

6 Covid Intelligence Update - Presentation by Andy Snell/ Joe Minton 
(HWB.04.02.2021/6)  
 
Dr. Andy Snell, Consultant in Public and Global Health was welcomed to the meeting 
to provide an overview on Covid-19.  
 
Members heard how variations had been seen throughout the globe, with the US 
having experienced turbulence, and France previously seeing a significantly high 
peak. However, the UK rates and deaths per 1 million residents were currently high 
globally. This was attributed to winter and less tight controls, alongside the UK 
variant, which had resulted in rises in cases, deaths, and significant pressures on 
care. 
 
However, it was suggested that the UK was seeing cases drop and was now over the 
peak. Members also heard that the rates of vaccines per million people was 
significantly high. 
 
It was noted that in December/January that Barnsley had low case rates compared to 
other areas nationally. This could be attributed to areas with fewer restrictions and 
the more transmissible variant leading to high case rates in those areas.  However, 
lockdown had contributed to reducing variations throughout the country. 
 
Members heard that the 7-day case rate for Barnsley was 226/100,000, which was 
relatively low nationally, but significantly above rates in the summer and September.  
Though it was expected that the vaccine would have an impact, but Barnsley still had 
high rates of death, with it ranking 4th in the country.  Pressure was also still being felt 
in Primary Care. The reasons behind high death rates, which included a high density 
of care homes, an older than average population and high rates of social and 
economic deprivation were discussed.  It was suggested that Covid had starkly 
highlighted health inequalities, with an opportunity to address these in recovery and 
renewal, building back fairer. 
 



 
3 

With regards to vaccination, it was noted that the vast majority of over 75s has been 
vaccinated, with increasing numbers of those aged over 70. In addition, the majority 
of social care, primary care and related workforces had also been vaccinated. 
 
Members noted the emergence of new variants, but there was evidence that the 
vaccination did help to reduce the spread of the virus.  Also noted was the additional 
social and economy impacts of the pandemic and the need to work together to 
address these. 
 
RESOLVED:- that thanks be given for the presentation, and that the update be 
received. 
 

7 Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session (10th 
December, 2020) and Updated Terms of Reference - Presentation by Diane Lee 
and Ben Brannan (HWB.04.02.2021/7)  
 
Ben Brannan, Senior Public Health Officer provided a presentation which gave 
feedback from the development session held on 10th December, 2020. 
 
Identified were clear strengths, which included being good at communicating key 
messages, having a clear vision, having committed frontline staff and a strong 
understanding of data.  It was noted that whilst Covid had presented significant 
problem, partnership working to address this had improved.  There was civic pride in 
Barnsley, with a will to improve things.  This had been seen in the recent forming of 
the Mental Health Partnership.  Members acknowledged that the forthcoming refresh 
of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy offered an opportunity to drive improvements 
and tackle inequalities in health. 
 
Members noted a number of actions emanating from the workshop which included a 
‘left shift’ towards prevention, and strengthening partnership working. 
 
It was suggested that the ultimate aim was to increase healthy life expectancy and 
narrow gaps in life expectancy across the borough.  As this was a longer-term 
aspiration, a number of measures were suggested in order to consider the impact in 
the more immediate term, including employment levels, housing conditions and 
school readiness. 
 
Questions were raised about the length of term the refreshed Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy would cover and it was noted that this would be defined by Members.  It was 
acknowledged that that many of the issues highlighted by the pandemic were 
relevant prior and would be subsequently. 
 
The need to ensure the refreshed strategy dovetailed with the Barnsley 2030 work 
and vice versa was also acknowledged. 
 
With regards to the revised terms of reference it was suggested that discussions take 
place in order to engage young people in the work of the Board, perhaps inviting 
Members of the Youth Council. 
 
RESOLVED:- 



 
4 

(i) That the revised Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
endorsed and be recommended to Full Council for approval, subject to the 
inclusion of further youth participation;  

(ii) That a cross-system (including the Integrated Care System) workshop is held 
at an appropriate time, which focusses on how we can achieve greater 
value for money in Barnsley; 

(iii)That Board members actively contribute to the development and delivery of 
the updated Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy; that they take ownership 
for delivering on the strategy and advocate the work of the Board within 
their own organisation and at partnership meetings (as per the updated 
Terms of Reference); 

(iv) That the Strategy is translated into clear and measurable outcomes and 
the Board hold the system to account in achieving these outcomes; 

(v) That a template for the Board is updated and agreed for all reports to the 
Board which includes questions for the Board, recommendations and 
SMART actions for the Board, and identifies which outcomes of the 
refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy the reports aligns with. 

 
8 Tackling Excess Winter Deaths and cold related illnesses - Jen Macphail and 

Julie Tolhurst (HWB.04.02.2021/8)  
 
Julie Tolhurst, Public Health Principal, and Jen McPhail, Senior Health Improvement 
Officer were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Work started in 2018 to plan in order to support a reduction in excess winter deaths. 
Over several years, work has been undertaken with partners to consider what actions 
can be collectively undertaken. 
 
Members were reminded of the affect of the cold, which was linked to health 
inequalities and was also related to deprivation and other social economic factors.  It 
was noted that Covid-19 was amplifying risk factors associated with the cold. 
 
The Barnsley 2018-19 excess winter deaths rate was 17.7% which was not 
statistically different to England, however Barnsley is joint 6th highest when compared 
to neighbours.  It was noted that other measures rather than excess winter deaths 
were being considered in light of Covid-19. 
 
A review of the Excess Winter Deaths Plan had commenced in December 2020, 
aiming to review actions taken and map support available. 
 
Members noted progress made, including establishing a single point of access for 
warm homes; Better Homes Barnsley improvements in private sector housing; safe 
and well checks; and work supported by Area Councils to promote winter warmth and 
falls prevention.  It was also noted that seasonal flu vaccine update was higher than 
average across age groups. 
 
Members were made aware of current support available and were asked to circulate 
this information through their networks. 
 
A full review of the Excess Winter Deaths plan was planned in Summer 2021 which 
would also help to understand resource implications going forward.  
 



 
5 

It was noted that the plan fed into Zero Carbon work, Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
and work to alleviate poverty.  Questions were raised about where this work would 
best sit strategically.  
 
Those present discussed the geographical variations in excess winter deaths across 
the borough, noting the relatively small statistics.  Discussions had taken place with 
Area Council officers to help understand variations, but it was suggested that this 
was multifactorial. It was acknowledged that a greater understanding would help 
target resources more effectively. 
 
Members discussed the impact of the behavioural change required in addition to 
increasing warm homes, especially with the use of new technologies such as air 
source heat pumps in social housing. 
 
The link between digital exclusion and excess winter deaths was raise, and it was 
suggested that further work was needed to understand how work in each area could 
be mutually supportive. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the review of the 2018-21 and the work done to address excess winter 
deaths in Barnsley be noted; 

(ii) That Members agree to raise awareness of current guidance and support 
locally to address excess winter deaths this winter and beyond; 

(iii)That a review of the plan going forward in to 2021, taking account of the 
evidence from the Covid-19 pandemic and the zero-carbon commitment be 
supported; 

(iv) That further consideration be given to where Excess Winter Deaths would 
best strategically fit. 

 
9 Better Care Fund - Wendy Lowder and Jeremy Budd (HWB.04.02.2021/9)  

 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director, Communities, spoke to the item and referred to 
the delayed publication of the Government’s approach to the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
and it was noted that the intention was for minimal change.  There was no obligation 
to submit the BCF plan for approval but, there were a number of requirements such 
as reviewing expenditure on social care and having an agreement of the plan in 
writing 
 
It was noted that there were no plan targets, but this had not hampered partnership 
work which had helped to prevent delayed discharges despite challenges.  Thanks 
were given to all staff involved.  
 
Members heard that 2021 spending plans were largely a roll forward of previous 
years, with additional spending commitments.  In addition, there were proposals for 
an uplift amount for 2021 and also commitments to the business cases in relation to 
developing an Older People Health and Wellbeing Service and Community 
Reablement Support. 
 
RESOLVED:-  

(i) That the content of the report be noted; and  
(ii) That the 2020/1 Better Care Fund planning template including additional 

spending commitments, be approved. 



 
6 

 
10 Mental Health Partnership - Verbal update from Adrian England 

(HWB.04.02.2021/10)  
 
Adrian England, Independent Chair of the Mental Health Partnership, provided an 
update following the inaugural meeting of the body which was held on 27th January, 
2021. 
 
An overview was given of the topics discussed, which included the terms of reference 
and membership. It was noted that these would be reviewed again in a few months to 
ensure the partnership was fit for purpose.   
 
Members heard that the partnership was originally to meet every quarter, but as part 
of its establishment would meet every two months in the immediate term. 
 
An exercise had commenced to map all key strategic mental health meetings, which 
would be shared, and Public Health officers would meet all partners to discuss 
priorities and governance arrangements prior to the next meeting of the partnership. 
 
A presentation had been received on data and intelligence, and further work was 
being undertaken to understand supressed need as a result of the pandemic.  It was 
noted that data and intelligence would be a standing agenda item.  
 
The partnership had considered suicide and information from ‘deep dives.’  Actions 
resulting included the development of a multiagency approach to communication in 
relation to mental health, suicide and young people. 
 
The meeting had also discussed learning disabilities and mental health needs, and 
this would feature on future agenda. 
 
Members noted that the notes of the meeting would be circulated to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board once available. 
 
Questions were raised around whether homelessness or substance misuse and 
mental health had been considered, and it was agreed that these would be discussed 
in the future. 
 
Noted was the impact of the pandemic on mental health including on the workforce 
and on children and young people. 
 
Questions were raised about how the Mental Health partnership may arrive at its 
priorities, and a suggestion was made to engage Steve Bedser through the LGA, as 
had happened with the board. 
 
Members were reminded that the priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
included Early Years and Parenting, which had links with mental health, especially 
when taking into account the impact of the pandemic.  It was suggested it may be 
useful to focus a development session on the priority. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the report be noted; 



 
7 

(ii) that thanks be given for all those involved in the establishment of the 
partnership; 

(iii)that the notes of the Mental Health Partnership be circulated when available. 
(iv) That a future development session of the Board focuses on Early Years 

and Parenting. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


